

No. 14-35555

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANNA SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho, Boise; Case No. 12:13-cv-00257-BLW
The Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Chief District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) AND THIRTY-THREE TECHNICAL
EXPERTS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
Alan Butler
Julia Horwitz
Jeramie Scott
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

September 9, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Modern Communications System is Entirely Unlike the Telephone Network of the 1970s.....	6
A. In the Analog Era Little Phone Data was Generated.....	7
B. New Consumer Privacy Safeguards Were Established As Caller Identified Data Was Generated	12
C. Today a Vast Amount of Data is Generated by Phone Companies	14
II. Communications Metadata Reveals Sensitive Personal Information	20
A. Metadata Reveals Our Social Interactions and Private Associations	20
B. Even Individual Call Records Can Reveal Sensitive Private Facts About Cell Phone Users	23
C. The Government’s Analysis of the Phone Metadata Is Specifically Designed to Uncover The Private Associations of Users.....	25
III. The Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> Is Not Applicable to Modern Metadata After <i>Riley v. California</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barasch v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa.</i> , 605 A.2d 1198 (Pa. 1992)	14
<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [REDACTED]</i> , Br. No. 14-67 (FISC Mar. 28, 2014).....	15
<i>People of the State of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 75 F.3d 1350 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	6, 7, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	6, 27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., concurring)	31
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Sadilek & John Krumm, <i>Far Out: Predicting Long-Term Human Mobility</i> , 26 Proc. AAAI Conf. Artificial Intelligence (2012).....	23
<i>Administration White Paper: Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act</i> (Aug. 9, 2013).....	25
Alina Tugend, <i>Cellphone Service Without Signing on the Dotted Line</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 9, 2013	17
Annabel Z. Dodd, <i>The Essential Guide to Telecommunications</i> (3d ed. 2002)	12
Anu A. Gokhale, <i>Introduction to Telecommunications</i> (2nd ed. 2005)	12
Ashkan Soltani & Barton Gellman, <i>New Documents Show How the NSA Infers Relationships Based on Mobile Location Data</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 10, 2013).....	23
C.F. Ault, J.H. Brewster, T.S. Greenwood, R.E. Haglund, W.A. Read, & M.W. Rolund, <i>1A Processor: Memory Systems</i> , 56-2 Bell Sys. Tech. J. 181 (1977)	10
<i>Caller-ID Technology: Hearing on S. 2030 Before the Subcomm. on Tech. and the Law of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong. (1990).....	13
Corinna Cortes & Daryl Pregibon, <i>Giga-mining</i> , Proc. KDD, New York (1998)	21
Dana Priest, <i>Piercing the Confusion Around NSA’s Phone Surveillance Program</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 8, 2013).....	16
David B. Hack, Cong. Research Serv., IB 90085, <i>Caller I.D. and Automatic Telephone Number Identification</i> (1991)	13

<i>Documents on N.S.A. Efforts to Diagram Social Networks of U.S. Citizens</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 28, 2013)	25
Ellen Nakashima, <i>NSA Had Test Project to Collect Data on Americans’ Cellphone Locations, Director Says</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 2, 2013)	19
G.V. King, <i>Centralized Automatic Message Accounting System</i> , 33-6 Bell Sys. Tech. J. 1331 (1954).....	7, 8
Gary Mullett, <i>Wireless Telecommunications Systems and Networks</i> (2006) ...	16, 17
Haim Kaplan, Maria Strauss & Mario Szegedy, <i>Just the Fax – Differentiating Voice and Fax Phone Lines Using Call Billing Data</i> , 10 Proc. ACM-SIAM Symp. Discrete Algorithms (1999)	21
Harry G. Perros, <i>Connection-Oriented Networks: SONET/SDH, ATM, MPLS and Optical Networks</i> (2005)	10
<i>Hearing on Continued Oversight of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong. 3 (2013) (written testimony of Edward W. Felten, Professor, Princeton Univ.)	18
John Anderson, <i>Intelligent Networks: Principles and Applications</i> (2002)	12
John Burgess, <i>Privacy Issues Pervade Plans For ‘Caller ID’ Phone Service</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 5, 1989	13
John G. van Bosse & Fabrizio U. Devetak, <i>Signaling in Telecommunication Networks</i> (2nd ed. 2007)	11
Jonathan Mayer & Patrick Mutchler, <i>MetaPhone: The NSA Three-Hop</i> (Dec. 9, 2013).....	26
Jonathan Mayer & Patrick Mutchler, <i>MetaPhone: The Sensitivity of Telephone Metadata</i> (Mar. 12, 2014).....	21, 22, 24
Manlino De Domenico, Antonio Lima, & Mirco Musolesi, <i>Interdependence and Predictability of Human Mobility and Social Interactions</i> , Pervasive and Mobile Computing 9.6 (2013).....	23
Martin B. H. Weiss, <i>Communications Standards</i> , 4 The Froelich/Kent Encyclopedia of Telecommunications (1992).....	11
Matthew Stafford, <i>Signaling and Switching for Packet Telephony</i> (2004)	11
Mitch Betts, <i>Firms Seek Their Magic Number Through ISDN</i> , Computerworld, Feb. 5, 1990.....	13
Nat’l Inst. of Stds & Tech., <i>Guidelines on Cell Phone Forensics</i> , Special Pub. No. 800-101 (May 2007).....	16, 17, 18
Nat’l Research Council, <i>Protecting Individual Privacy in the Struggle Against Terrorists: A Framework for Program Assessment</i> (2008)	20

Office of the Inspector Gen., Nat’l Sec. Agency, Cent. Sec. Serv., *Working Draft ST-09-0002* (Mar. 24, 2009)..... 25

PewResearch Internet Project, *Mobile Technology Fact Sheet* (2014) 30

Phil Lapsley, *Exploding The Phone – Extras* (2013) 8

Richard A. Becker, Ramón Cáceres, Karrie Hanson, Ji Meng Loh, Simon Urbanek, Alexander Varshavsky, & Chris Volinsky, *Clustering Anonymized Mobile Call Detail Records to Find Usage Groups*, 1st Workshop on Pervasive Urban Applications (2011)..... 21

Robert G. Harris, *State Regulatory Policies and the Telecommunications/Information Infrastructure*, *The Changing Nature of Telecommunications/Information Infrastructure* (Computer Sci. & Telecomm. Bd. and Nat’l Research Council eds., 1995) 9

Robert J. Chapuis & Amos E. Joel, *100 Years of Telephone Switching, Part 2* (2003) 8, 9

Rodrigo de Oliveria, *et al.*, *Towards a Psychographic User Model form Mobile Phone Usage*, Proc. CHI 11’ EA Hum. Factors Comp. Sys. (2011) 21

Sense Networks, *About the Company* (2013) 23

Stephen Gorove, Major Milton Smith, Ram Jakhu, Robert R. Bruce, et. al., *Developments in the International Law of Telecommunications Strategic Issues for A Global Telecommunications Market*, 83 Am. Soc’y Int’l L. Proc. 385 (1989)..... 11

Supplemental Brief of EPIC, *State v. Earls*, 214 N.J. 564 (2013)..... 19

Verizon, *Glossary of Telecom Terms* (2012)..... 18

Verizon, *Privacy Policy* (2014) 19

Your Phone Dial Computes Your Bill, Popular Sci., Feb. 1949 7

Yves-Alexandre de Montjoye, César A. Hidalgo, Michel Verleysen & Vincent D. Blondel, *Unique in the Crowd: The Privacy Bounds of Human Mobility*, Sci. Rep. 3 (2013) 22
